1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, The 3rd May, 1979/The 13th
Vaisakha, 1901 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Indents of coal by the Cement indus. try

*121. SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO-
TRA:}
SHRI T. ANJIAH:
SHRI JAGJIT SINGH
ANAND:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be Ppleased to state:

(a) what is the total number of in-
wents of coal by the cement industry to Questions 2

(b) what is the loss of production in the cement industry due to short supply of coal during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a)
A statement i3 laid on the Table of the House.

(b) It is not possible to estimate precisely the loss of production in the cement industry due to short-supply of coa] alone, as there are several other factors like shortage of power and railway wagons, mechnical breakdown and labour unrest which also cause loss of production.

Statement

The coal linkage of Cement Industry for the periog January-March, 1979 was 5.38 lakh tonneg per month.
The actual receipts of coal by the Cement Production Unitg month wise and how much of it is being supplied during January-March 1979 are as 1o the industry; and . under: —
Month Monthly Quantity o, of coal coal - received receipts to linkage (tonnes) linkage
. (Tonnes) _
January, 1979 537700 408293 76
February, 1979 537700 419800 } 78
March, 1979 . .Y 537700

409969 ‘ 76
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on the floor of the House by Shri
Prakash Mehrotra.
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SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:

Sir, the hon. Minister has supplied intormation regarding (a) which showg that 25 per cent less coal is coming to cement factories during the last three months than ordered. But the reply to part (b) is very vague.
Instead of concretely telling us what the contribution of the
of coal in the under-production of cement is, he hag tried to bring in other factors like railway wagons and al] that, Now, we very well know that in the Parliamentary Party of the ruling party there wags a gquarrel among the Energy Ministers, the Railway Minister and the Industry Minis-

- ter about the production of steel and cement and whether the shortage of coal or cement or non-availability of wagons was 10 be blamed. The Energy Minister wag saying that 20 million tonnes of coal is available and that the Railway Minister was not taking it fact @nd that this coal might burn up the country. Now he has again referred to railway wagons. He should specifically tell us how much more production woulg have been possible if coal was supplieq in sufficient quantities to cement factories, and what amount of cement is being imported these days, and to what extent the import of cement would have been cut down and the amount of foreign exchange that would have been saved thus, Secondly, Sir, he hag tolg us what he will do after ten years and short-supply .

to Questions 6

that after ten years the State units under the Government would be producing so much. But, will the common people, who are suffering on account of the acute shortage of cement, whose price is three times more than its declared price, have to wait for the moon and wait for these ten years, which this Government ig not going to last? Will he, at least take immediate measureg to seize all the production at the factory-gates and get it disributed as part of the essential supplies scheme which is being introduced from 1Ist July 19792 Is he aware that cement produced in Surajpur in Punjab is exported to Madhya Pradesh and cement produced in Rajasthan ig brought to Punjab and see that all that duplication andq pressure on railways is reduced? Wil] he assure that in order to bring down the price of cement close to the price announced by the Government he will take steps to seize production at the factory gates and get it distributed ag an essential supply through a machinery, with the help of the State Governments of course.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES. I
have already pointed out that cement distrbution has been taken over by a large number of State Governments, by UP. Punjab, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtrt, Karnataka, West Bengal ete. They have taken over distribution of cement.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Is the allocation made by you?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Allocation is made on the total quantity that is produced. You cannot allocate something that is not produced. When yey have certain quantity of cement produced, you allocate by a certain formula that has been evolved. As far as the problem of overcharging by the trader is concerned, this is a matter where we
State
Governments requesting them to see are constantly persuading the

.that they take effective measures to prevent it. It is for them to do it and I am sure efforts on the part of the State Governments, it shoulg notl be a difficult prevent blackmarketing in cement, There is

problem to

shortage of cement; nobody says that there is no shortage, When 1 referred to a 10-year plan, I was talking in terms of take-over of cement industry, The Cement Corporation of India has a 10-year perspective plan in which it ijs going to increase its own capacity‘

from the existing million plus tonnes to 17 million tonnes. That was the point that I was making. I was not trying to suggest that I should plan only for the duration of my Govern-Because the previous Government planned only for their duration, today the
black-market and shortage of cement.

ment,

country 1is experiencing
I am sure the hon, Membey is capable of understanding this price is 1ihree of understanding this simple thing. I would like to plan for not 10 years, but for 20 years, 30 years and 40 years. That is how I would like to look at this problem. The hon. Member referred to some quarrel between There is no
What we are trying to do is to identify the problem and find
We importing
Last year we imported 1.5

the various Ministers. quarrel,
out a solution, are cement.
million tonnes; during the current are importing 2 million the
context of the shortage that we are

coal

year, we
tonnes. We are importing it in having. Because of shortage,
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to Questions 8

tﬁere has been a shortfall in cement production. That is a short-term problem which we are trying to sort out, The hon, Member asked a poini-
ed question about actual loss in cement production because of shortage of coal.
In January, 1979, it was 76,000 tonnes;
in February 1979, it was 42,000 tonnes;
in March 1979 the provisional figure is 56,000 tonnes. Figures for April are not available, This is about the loss that we are sustaining. But 1 can assure the hon. Member that we are doing everything that is possible to see that coal supply to the cement plantg is maintained,
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SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: We find from the Statement furnisheq by the Ministry that the percentage of coal receipts to linkage 1s of the order of about 76 per cent on an average, In view of that, i cannot be said that lack of coal is & constraint on the production of cement because it is countervailed by the non-utilization ef the existing capacity. In view of this and also in view of the import of cement from foreign countries, Iet the Minister assure the House that he wil] not encourage an economy of scarcity and shortage, thereby encouraging blackmarketing all through.

Secondly in view of the fact that the Janata Party is ruling right from the Centre down to the States, I would like to know what steps the Government at the Centre from streamlining the State agencies where we find black-marketing being encouraged in the field of cement.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES. Sir, the hon. Member ig not very accurate when he says that it is not coal that is creating problems. In the month of January 1979 there were 14 cement factories which had to be closed down becauge there was no coal supply, In the month of February 11 factories had to be closed down and in the month of March there were 10 factories which had tg be closed down because there was no coal supply.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: But your statement does not give those figures.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES. The statement relates to a specific question and that question has been answered.
In terins of closure of factories this is the problem. Ang in the month of March there were 36 cement factories where because of inadequate coal supply the situation had become very critical. Since January the position of about 30 to 38 factories has been varying in term . “citically of availability of coal. We have this problem and, as I said earlier, we are trying to resolve this problem through co-ordi. nation, meetings of Cabinet sub-committees at various levels between the €Coal Ministry and the Railway Ministry and the Industry Ministry and swther concerneq interests,

Sir, in so far as the streamlining of the State agencies is concerned, it is true that in some of the States the Janata Party has its Government while in other States there are other parties which are having their Governments. The hon. Member is not correct in saying that in all the States the Janata Party has its Government.
But the States have their autonomy.
I do not believe it is possibla for the Government of India to tell the States precisely what to do and what not 10 do. We have been telling them, where cement distribution is concerned, that it ig upto them to see that the king of black-marketing that is taday prevalent in cerfain parts of the country is stopped and 1 would once again appeal to the State administrations to take effective steps in this regard,

SHRI SURENDRA
Sir, on a point of order,

MOHANTY:

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of order during Question Hour. Mr.
Naidu.

SHRI N. P, CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: According to the hon.

Minister’s statement several cement factories have been closed down for want of coal. This coal trouble has been going on for the last two or three months and the Cabinet has appointed a Sub-Committee for this. At the pitheads, definitely a lot of coal is available. But the railway wagons are not available to move the (;oal.
Everybody knows this. The Railway Minister is also a labour leader but he is not able to make the railway people work and move the wagons.
Actually I was told that they are going on a ‘g0 slow’ policy because the bonus 1ssue has not been settled. That is the main trouble. Now, Sir, the

Minister of Industry is also a labour leader.

MR, CHAIRMAN: What is

your
supplementary?

SHRI N. P, CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: The railway labourers have also got faith in Mr, Fernandes.
Therefore, will he advise them at Jast to wait till the bonus issue is settled and ask them to move the railway wagons and see that the coal is supplied tp the factories.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: I
think it will be simplifying the issue to say that it is the railway workers who are not moving the railway wagons. There are a number of problems, The tracks are out-dated, 'The tracks cannot take additional capa-
¢ity. There is shortage’ of wagons.
There are a number of factors which are contributing to the present crisis.
Permit me to say, Sir, as I have said earlier, that between the Coal Ministry, the Industry Ministry and the Railway Ministry, these problems are being resolved.
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SHRI VIREN J, SHAH: Will the hon, Minister kindly tell yg whether he has received any proposal from any Member of Parliament to transfer power from Kerala to Tami] Nadu so that the Tamil Nadu cement factories can operate and supply cement to


15 | Oral Answers

Kerala in exchange for power? Secondly, about the mini-steel plants, is the Minister aware that the applicationg made to the financial institutions are not yet cleared? 1 would like to know whether the Government has given any clear directive to the financial institutions to see that the mini-cement plants make progress.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
About the mini-stee] plants there have been some problemg which have been brought to our notice that some of the financial institutions have been creating difficulties. We have taken up the matter with the financial institutions and I am sure we will be able to resolve it, It is true that Kerala surplug power has been made available to Tamil Nadu. There were a number of suggestions made. But even before the suggestions came from the Memberg of Parliament, I had got in touch with the Chief Minister of Tamjl Nadu in this connection and also with the Chief Minister of Kerala, The Kerala power has been made available to Tamil Nadu ang Tamil Nadu cement is going to Kerala produced with the surplus powep which Kerala has made available,

#1922, [The questioner (Shri U, R,
Krishnan) was absent. For answer vide col. 56 infra ]

Attacks on Christian community in Kashmir
*123. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA:%

SHRI MAHENDRA MOHAN
MISHRA:

SHR] BHAGWAN DiN;

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the leaders of the Christian community «in the State of

_?ﬁxzmestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Shrikant Verma.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

Jammy and Kashmir have sent a communication to the Frime Minister, urg. ing upon him to take immediate steps to protect the members of their Community in view of the continuing attacks on them following the execution of Mr. Z. A. Bhuttc; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the All Saints Church in that State was burnt on April 4, 1979 by some rowdies?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI H. M, PATEL): (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir,

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: 1
strongly resent the manne, in which the question has been transferred to the Home Ministry. Originally it was addressed tg the Prime Minister who is alsg here. Why it has happened, 1 do not know. The letter was written to the Prime Minister.

Of late the Christian community throughout the country is suffering from a sense of insecurity because many atrocities are taking place on them and the Government is giving sheltey and patronage to those who commit these atrocities, Not only this, a Bill is being brought in the name of the Freedom of Religion Bill.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: It is an incorrect allegation,

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: What are you talking?

MR. CHAIRMAN:
supplementary.

You put your

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA. I would like to know from the Home Minister whether the officials present there took any action against the hooligans whp were trying to destroy the churches systematically, and if they did not take any action whether any action has been taken against erring officials? Has any of them been suspended because it is reported that the officials were in collusion with the hooligans who in the name

